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Mr. George Kraemer 
Kracor, Incorporated 
5625 West Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 23667 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53223 

October 1 0, 1991 
(PEI120549) 

1214 West Venture Court 

Mequon, WI 53092 

1-414-241-3133 

t..IJD0-776-7140 

OC I 1 4 1991 

RE: Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment, Kracor, Incorporated, 1 04313th Avenue, 
Grafton, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Kraemer: 

Northern Environmental has conducted an underground·storage tank (UST) closure assessment 
of a 6000 gallon heating oil UST which is located at 1043 13th Avenue, Grafton, Wisconsin. The 
site will be referred to as "the Property11 in the remainder of this letter. The Property is located 
in the northwest quarter of the _northeast quarter of Section 24, Township 10 North, Range 21 
East In Ozaukee County, Wisconsin {87 degrees, 57 minutes, 04 seconds west longitude, ·and 
43 degrees, 19 minutes, 16 seconds north latitude) (Figure 1 ). The UST closure assessment 
outlined In this report conforms to the Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor, and Human 
Relations (WDILHR) site assessment guidelines for UST closure (Reference 1 ). This letter 
describes the methods used to conduct the study, presents the study findings, and describes 
the significance of these findings. 

METHODS OF INVESTIGATION 

Several investigative methods were employed ·to assess the nature and significance of potential 
soil and/or ground-water Impacts related to the UST system at the Property. Investigative and 
remedial methods are described in more detail below. Photographs documenting field activities 
are available from Northern Environmental. 

Kracor, Incorporated (Kracor) contracted Petroleum Equipment, Incorporated (PEl) to remove the 
UST. PEl contracted National Tank to properly clean the UST and Nort.hern Environmental to 
perform the UST closure assessment (Reference 2). 

On August 1, 1991, PEl Investigated the orientation and dimensions of the UST by removing the 
soli above it. The UST was located immediately below high power electrical lines, approximately 
four feet from the utility pole, and approximately eight feet from the building. Representatives 
from PEl, Northern Environmental, Wisconsin Electric Power Company (WEPCO), and the Grafton 
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Fire Department met on site to discuss the safest and most cost effective alternatives to properly 
decommission the UST. The close proximity of a WEPCO power pole and overhead power lines 
would have made UST removal extremely expensive, time consuming, and difficult. Therefore 
the UST was recommended to be decommissioned in place. The Grafton Fire Department Chief 
approved abandoning the UST in place on August 15, 1991 (Reference 3) . 

. On August 21, 1991, National Tank Service (NTS), a certified UST cleaner, cut a hole into the top 
of the UST and cleaned the UST. After cleaning, Northern Environmental performed a site 
assessment. NTS personnel cut holes into the two ends of the UST and soil samples were 
collected from one to two feet below each end of the tank from the adjacent soils. A portion of 
each soil sample was subjected to photoionization detector (PID) headspace analysis. PID 
headspace analysis consisted of collecting a representative soil sample, transferring a portion 
of soil the sample to a one pint glass canning jar, sealing the jar with aluminum foil and a 
threaded band, and storing the jar sample in a relatively warm (60°F) location for at least 20 
minutes. The aluminum foil was then carefully punctured with the PID probe extension, and the 
highest stable PID reading occurring within 1 0 to 20 seconds was recorded in parts per million 
(ppm). The PID utilized was a Thermo Model 580B Organic Vapor Meter (OVM) outfitted with a 
1 0.6 eV lamp calibrated for direct response to isobutylene. Soil appearance and odor were also 
used as part of the screening process. The results of the soil screening program are 
summarized in Table 1. 

Another portion of each sample was immediately transferred to a four ounce glass laboratory soil 
jar and cooled for laboratory analysis. The soil samples were submitted under chain-of-custody 
to a Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) approved analytical laboratory (Robert 
E. Lee and Associates, Incorporated, Green Bay, Wisconsin) for diesel range organics (ORO) 
analysis. The results of these analysis and the chain-of-custody forms are presented in 
Attachment B. 

Upon receipt of the laboratory ORO results, Northern Environmental contacted Mr. Terry Nolen 
(WDILHR) and notified the WDILHR of the intention to abandon the UST in place. Mr. Nolen 
verbally approved abandoning the UST in place on August 26, 1991 (Reference 4). In 
accordance with WDILHR Chapter ILHR 10.732 (2)(b) regulations (Reference 1), the UST was 
decommissioned in place on Friday, August 30, 1991. The UST was completely filled using 
approximately 28 cubic yards of concrete supplied by the Tews Company. The UST 
abandonment was witnessed by representatives from Northern Environmental, Grafton Fire 
Department, and PEl. The WDILHR Checklist for Underground Tank Closure form was 
completed, signed by the Grafton Assistant Fire Chief, and mailed to the WDILHR Fire Prevention 
and Underground Storage Tank section. The Underground Petroleum Product Tank Inventory 
Form was amended to document closure, was forwarded to the WDILHR and a copy is included 
in Attachment A. 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

UST System History, Design, and Condition 

The 6000 gallon fuel oil UST is 18.3 feet in length and 7.3 feet in diameter, is oriented with its 
long axis trending north-south and is at least 20 years old. The #2 fuel oil stored in the UST was 
used to heat the building. Kracor purchased the Property in 1979. In the early 1980s Kracor 
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converted from oil heat to a natural gas forced air heating system. Consequently, the fuel oil 
UST had not stored heating oil for approximately ten years (Reference 5).The UST Is Gonstructed 
of bare welded steel plate and Is buried one and one half feet below grade. The piping was bare 
steel and was buried approximately one foot below grade. The backfill arid native· sediments 
surrounding and above the UST consisted of sand and gravel. 

No evidence of physical damage, leakage or perforations were detected during Inspection of the 
interior of the system. No water entered the UST after It was cleaned. The UST appeared to be 
structurally sound and in go.od physical condition. No corrosion or weathering was noted on the 
heating oil UST or associated piping. 

Soil Examination and Analysis 

No evidence of stained soils, petroleum films, unusual odors, or elevated PID responses were 
detected in samples collected one to two feet below the ends of the UST (Table 1, Figure 2). 
Laboratory analysis of the soil samples collected beneath the UST (S1 and S2) did not detect 
ORO to a detection limit of 5 ppm. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Based on an UST inspection, 1i~ld screening and laboratory analysis, the UST system was in 
good condition. No fuel oil was detected In the soils immediately below the UST. Therefore, no 
further Investigative or remedial work should be required. 

The results of this study are based upon professional interpretation of the information available 
to Northern Environmental given the tirne and budget constraints of this project. Northern 
Environmental does not warrant that this report represents an exhaustive study of all possible 
environmental impacts potentially associated with the Site. The items Investigated as part of this 
study do represent the most likely sources of environmental Impacts associated with the 
decommissioned UST system, and are consequently believed to adequately address the client's 
needs at this time. 
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We trust this information meets your needs. Please feel free to contact us if you have any 
questions. 

cc: Mr. Tom Hyslop (PEl) 

Sincerely, 
Northern Environmental 
Technologies, Incorporated 

~J/~1 
Richard D. Block, Jr., E.I.T. 
Environmental Engineer I 

~~~~r---
Gary R. Henningsen, P.G. 
Staff Geologist 

~j 3. ~~ 
Dale J. Buser, P.E. 
Principal Hydrogeologist 

Mr. Elroy Scheer (Grafton Fire Department) 
Mr. All~n Rieselbach (Reinhart & Associates) 
Mr. John Feeney (WDNR) 
WDILHR 

RDB/gjw 
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1) s. ILHR 10, Wisconsin Administrative Code, "Flammable and Combustible Liquids Code", 
April 1991 Draft. 

2) Conversation: Dale Buser (Northern Environmental) with Tom Hyslop (Petroleum 
Equipment, Incorporated), August 1, 1991. 

3) Letter: Elroy Scheer (Grafton Fire Department) to Richard Block (Northern Environmental), 
August 15, 1991. 

4) Conversation: Richard Block (Northern Environmental) with Terry Nolen (WDILHR), 
August 26, 1991. 

5) Conversation: Richard Block (Northern Environmental) with George Kraemer (Kracor, 
Incorporated), August 16, 1991. 
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Table 1 Summary of Laboratory and F~eld Analyses, Klacor, Incorporated, Grafton, Wiscoosin 

PID Headsr:e.ce Analyses 

Sample Date 1ime 1ime PID 
Label CoDected Collected Analyzed Response 

(ppm) 

S1 08~1,91 1305 1448 8.3' 
S2 08~1,91 1325 '1450 2.7 

NOTE: ppm = r:e.rts per milion 
ppb = parts per bilion 
ND = Not Detected 

ORO = DieSel Range OrganicS 

Resul1s of 
Laboratory 

ORO Analysis 
(ppm) 

-
ND 
NO 

Sample Odor· 

None 
None 

Sample Description 

Yellowish-brown sand 
Yellowish-brown sand 

.Depth 
(feet) 

2.0 
2.0 

Approximate Sample 
Location 

Belciw south end of UST 
Below north end· of UST 

~ 
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AlTACHMENT A 

UNDERGROUND PErROLEUM PRODUCT TANK INVENTORY FORM 



Wisconsin Department of Industry, 
Labor and Human Relations 

For Office Use Only: 
Tank ID # 

UNDERGROUND 
PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Send Completed Form To: 
Safety & Buildings Division 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 
TGiephone (608) 267·5280 

This form is to be <:ompleted pursuant to Section 101.142, Wi~. Stats., to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that 
have stored or <:urrently store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see the rev~me side for additional information 
on this program. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of its total volume 
(included piping) located below ground level. A separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form 
to the agency designated In the top right corner. 
ThiS registratiOn apphes to a tank that is (check onQ): 
l. 0 11'1 use or New 4; 0 Closed. Tank Removed 
2. 0 Abi\ndoned With Product 6. )(Closed- Filled With 
3. 0 Abandoned No Product (amptyl Inert Mllterial 

or With Water 7. 0 Out of Servi~e 
A. IDENTIFICATION: (Pitalt Print) 

t. 

0 City 

2 0 Oulk Storage 
6. 0 Government 

10 0 Other (sp~Jclfy): 

8. 0 Changed Own&rship 
(lndi~ate new owner 
below) 

3. 0 Utility 
7. 0 School 

Fir~: OePJrtment Providing Fire Coverege 
Where Tank Located: 

4. C) M&rcantlle 
6. 0 Residential 

2. 0 C<!thodically Protected <~nd Coated Steel (A 0 Sacrificial Anodes or B 0 lmpro~ed Current) 
4. 0 F•berglass s. 0 Other (specify}: ~---·---"""----
7. 0 Steel· Fiberglass Rem forced Plastt' ComfJOilte 9. 0 Unknown 

Tank leak detection mothod: 1. 0 Automattc tank gau mg 2. 0 V<~por roont~oring 3 0 Groundwater roon•torong 4. 0 Inventory control t~nd 
t1yhtneu testmg 5. 0 Interstitial monitoring 6. • Not raqutred ;at present 7. 0 Manual Tank Gauginq {only fonanks of 1,000 gallons or le»l 

D. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 
l. '!i!l': Bare Steel 2. CJCathodiCally Protlu:ted and Coated or Wrapped Steel (A. 0 Sacriflciol Anodes or [), 0 Impressed Current} 3. 0 Coated Steql 
4./Er f1berg1an 5. D Other (spectf ): _ 9. 0 Unknown 

P•p•ng System Type: 1. 0 Pressunzed piping with: A. 0 auto shucoff; a. 0 alarm; or C. CJ flow restriCtor 2. · uo:t•on P•t~tng with ch&tk valve at tank 
3. D Suction piping with chock valve Ill pumo and inspactable 

r>iptng ieak dOtQ<.tJOn n'lllthod: used if oreuumed or check valve at t11nk: 1. 0 vaoor monitonng 
3. OGroundwater monitonng 4. OTightmm~esting S. [l Line leak l.letector 

A~Jproval: 1. 0 Nat'! Std 2. 0 UL 3. 0 Other: 

E. TANK CONTENTS 
1 rJ D•esel 2. 0 l1!8ded 3. 0 :.Jniel!ded 
S. 0 G;~sohol 6. 0 Other 7. 0 Empty 
9. D Unknown 10. 0 Prernn1 ll. 0 WasteOII 

13. 0 Chemic'! • __ 14. 0 xerosene 
* If t 13 is (hltCklld.mdic~te the chemiCal namtl(S} or number(s) of the chemical or wast9. 

2. 0 lntt:rstittal monttoflng 
ti. '2!Not Requtred 

! Double Walled: 

4. '&FIIIliOil 
a./[j 'sand/Gravel/Slurry 

12. 0 Propane 
15. 0 Aviltion 

Has a 51te assessme11t been tom p1e~ea? \~ee revene srde r detlil5) 
QYes ONo ;;1/ '?/206.2&5 

or Q Ooerator 

)IMPORTANT: Complete as many items on this form as possible. failur to provide sufficient 
information may cause you to fall under additional regulations. 
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AITACHMENT B 

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY 



'4.-i ' .. ·. ·_ :·· .. '_ 
· Ro~rt-E. -Lee-&Assooiites · 

··· Engineerfug, Surveying, Laboratory Services · · · 

Wisconsin Certification No:.405043870 

.. 
.' /. .. 

REPORT DATE=='==> 08/2_6/91 / 

JOB NUMBER====> 1004580 

CUSTOMER======>-101412 

Northern Environmental 
121-4. W. Venture 
Meguo~j WI 53092 

CONTACT=======> Richard Block 
\ 

[; ·: .. 

-:PROJECT===,;·==~> PEI 120549 
-~ . . - -- . 

. . 
RECEIVED===:===.=> . 08_/ 2 2/91 
-. :··. -~.- -~-. -~·' .·:_:.--.\.·' . 

. ·"\:. 
-SAMPLED====:.:===>. 08/2l/91 

' ; ) . - -- ... 

COM:f.IENTS : . 

,,.· 

-,> 

. -~ 

.·/ 

. -~' 

;- .. ,' · .. ·_ 
; . 

. :., ~ ~: 
;•:• 

·-.:. 
·, " 

·.-/ . "' 
'; { -~-- 0 ·_ ~~ ~ -. "'., .- ;...!.._ .. 

:-'\. 

· ...... 

.. ..... 

.. ~--

- . : ' .. 

,-:: ;. i :'- :· 
. ' -. . - .: ~ 

·.-.:· 
.. - ;. ~-. 

;_.. \, 

·,-~------· 

., '· 

':·.-

2825 S. Webster Ave. 
·P.O. Box 2100 -
Green Bay, Wl54306-2100 
414/336-6338 
FAX 41<1/336-9141 



ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES 
Wisconsin Certification No: 405043870 

CUSTOMER====='=> 
REPORT DATE===> 
JOB NUMBER====> 
BATCH=========> 

101412 -
08/26/91 
1004580 
1 

Sample # Sample Id 

TOTAL SOLIDS 

1 
2 

S-1 
S-2 

TPH-DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS 

1 
2 

S-1 
S-2 __ 

'I 

Northern Environmental 
PROJECT====> PEI 120549 
LOCATION===> Unknown 
SAMPLED====> 08/21/91 

Result 

82.7 
76.0 

% 
% 

... 

Analyzed 

08/23/91 
08/23/91 

By 

DT 
DT 

08/23/91 •.. JF <0.5' 
<0.5 

mgfkg 
mgfkg ··• 08/23/91 JF 

.. --·-'\ 

•J ,_--

i 1 

i 

[END OF BATCH: 1 ] 



1e ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
I.E LABORATORY SERVICES 
P.O. Box 2100, 2825 S. Webster Ave. 
Green Bay, WI 54306-21 00 
Phone: (414) 336-6338 Fax: (414) 336-9141 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

~i);~H?~teaS' 'leo , . :·~ete;;stladed~' ~~eas~antliiteturt;ir~:J:a :'i:~w··'\te&~iei~i~· 'it~m~~s'am : !es~~~;;:~i fm~n;!t~i::/c::l,·:~~d.~·E~!\f.J,~::;;:,t·~h~: . .:.!l.:JI.;it·.!.i~:r~~~~~'~?·,L~'·uJ~:~~J;.:·~J.i:i!\IJ~~~~~~~~ru.Jilk~ .. '~;.:~~'%~~~~;~~~.!e·:&.l~W:llit:~Bg~~~t:&:t::i 

Temperature of Contents: oc 
Condition of Seals: _______ _ 

Condition of Contents: ______ _ 

1/P 90'- 001 


